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September 25, 2007
Lori Macagni

2543 South Muirfield Court

Santa Maria, CA 93455

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-07-156

Dear Ms. Macagni:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  This letter is based on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as the finder of fact when it renders advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Also, please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090.  
QUESTION


Does your involvement with the Angel Group of Hope present any potential conflicts of interest with your decision-making for the Santa Maria Cemetery District?
CONCLUSION


No.  Under the Act, you have no conflict of interest that arises from these positions.
FACTS


In 2006, you began an effort to bring an “Angel of Hope” statue to the Santa Maria Cemetery.  You proposed to the Santa Maria Cemetery District Board (“the Board”) that the Board approve the Angel of Hope Project, and allow the Angel of Hope Group to erect the statue, which it did.  The purpose of the project is to allow parents who have lost a child to contribute memorial bricks in their child’s name, to create a place for mourning and reflection for the parents, and to create community and support among these families.  The funds derived from selling memorial bricks support the project.  You are a Board Member and former President of the non-profit Angel of Hope group, currently on a leave of absence.  Your time and efforts to create a local Angel of Hope organization are on a volunteer-basis.

In January of 2007, you were appointed to fill a vacancy on the Board.  The Board meets twice a month, and you receive a $100 stipend per meeting.  You receive no other economic benefit from either position. 
There is currently a dispute between the Board and the Angel of Hope Group regarding maintenance and preservation of the Angel of Hope Project and the on-going sale of memorial bricks.  The parties have begun to negotiate a memorandum of understanding (“MOU”) to clarify the rights and obligations of each party.  You have stated that you do not participate when the Board votes on items affecting the Angel of Hope project.  You have now taken a leave of absence from your position with the Angel of Hope Group, and the Board has tabled the discussion regarding the MOU pending our advice.
ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Specifically, Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision within the meaning of the Act if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any one of five enumerated economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  The applicable economic interests include:

1.    An interest in a business entity in which a public official has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a), Regulation 18703.1(a).)  An interest in any business entity in which a public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d), Regulation 18703.1(b).)

2.    An interest in real property in which a public official has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b), Regulation 18703.2.)

3.    Any source of income, including promised income, to the public official that aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c), Regulation 18703.3.)  “Income” does not include salary or per diem payments received from a local agency.   (Section 82030(b)(2).)
4.    Any source of gifts to the public official if the gifts aggregate to $390 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e), Regulation 18703.4.)

5.    A public official also has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family. This is also known as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103, Regulation 18703.5.)

Because the Act regulates only financial conflicts of interest, based on the facts you provided regarding your positions with the Board and the Angel of Hope Group, you do not currently have a conflict of interest, as you do not have an economic interest under the Act.  

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By:
Heather M. Rowan

Counsel, Legal Division
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	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





